not obliged to verify whether any foreign language version is a true translation 

of the German version. 

II. SHARE CAPITAL OF THE COMPANY 

§ 4 Share Capital and Shares 

(1) The registered share capital (Grundkapital) of the Company amounts to 

EUR 2,128,325 (Euro two million one hundred and twenty-eight thousand three 

hundred twenty-five) and has to be fully paid-in in cash. 

It is divided into 2,128,325 (two million one hundred and twenty-eight thousand 

three hundred twenty-five) no-par value registered shares (auf Namen lautende 

Stückaktien). Each non-par value share participates in the share capital of the 

Company to the same extent. 

(2) The shares issued in a capital increase shall also be registered shares, unless

[...]

A global share certificate shall be issued for 

several shares held by a shareholder. Any entitlement of a shareholder to the 

issuance of certificates for single shares is excluded.  

(4) The nominal capital of the Company has been conditionally increased by up to 

EUR 15,062 (Euro fifteen thousand and sixty-two), divided into 15,062 (fifteen 

thousand and sixty-two) no-par value registered shares (conditional capital). 

The conditional capital increase is used to service the stock options granted to 

the employees, executive employees or members of the Management Board or 

Supervisory Board of the Company. The conditional capital increase shall be

[...]

issuance price per share, which corresponds to the exercise price, shall amount 

to EUR 6.72. 

(5) The nominal capital of the Company has been conditionally increased by up to 

EUR 197,770 (Euro one hundred ninety-seven thousand seven hundred and 

DAC20620882/6   137907-0001 

3  

seventy), divided into 197,770 (one hundred ninety-seven thousand seven 

hundred and seventy) no-par value registered shares (Conditional Capital 2016 

[two thousand sixteen] – SOP). The conditional capital increase is used to 

service the stock options granted to the employees, executive employees or 

members of the Management Board or Supervisory Board and external

[...]

(6) The Management Board is authorized to increase the company’s registered 

share capital within a period of five years from registration of the respective 

amendment of the company's articles of association in the commercial register, 

subject to the approval of the supervisory board, by up to EUR 146,129 (Euro 

one hundred forty six thousand one hundred twenty-nine) by way of issuing up 

to 146,129 (one hundred forty six thousand one hundred twenty-nine) new no-

par value registered shares against contribution in cash or in-kind in full or in 

part under the exclusion of the shareholders' subscription rights for the purposes 

to service the stock options granted to selected employees or members of the

[...]

(7) Pursuant to section 159 para 2 no 1 Austrian Stock Corporation Act (section one 

hundred fifty-nine paragraph two number one Austrian Stock Corporation Act), 

the registered share capital of the Company is conditionally increased by up to 

EUR 704,162 (Euro seven hundred four thousand one hundred sixty-two) by 

issuing up to 704,162 (seven hundred four thousand one hundred sixty-two) new 

no-par value registered shares by way of exclusion of the existing shareholders' 

subscription rights to be issued to holders of convertible bonds (Conditional 

Capital 2016 [two thousand sixteen] – Convertible Bonds).  

The conditional capital increase shall be carried out only to the extent that the

[...]

(8) The Management Board is authorized to increase the company’s registered 

share capital within a period of five years from registration of the respective 

amendment of the company's articles of association in the commercial register, 

subject to the approval of the supervisory board, by up to EUR 918,033 (Euro 

nine hundred eighteen thousand and thirty-three) by way of issuing up to 

918,033 (nine hundred eighteen thousand and thirty-three) new no-par value 

registered shares against contribution in cash or in-kind in full or in part, also 

by excluding the shareholders' subscription rights, and to determine the issue 

price which may not be below the proportionate amount per share in the